
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday 2 January 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democraticservices@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will be held in 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on 

Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 5.30 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, 

David Cooper, Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Andy 

Goodwin, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, 

Mathew Parkinson, Carl Rylett, Sandra Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Alistair 

Wray, Liam Walker, Mark Walker and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

To receive any apologies for absence and temporary appointments. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public. Anyone who lives in the district 

or who pays council tax or business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement 

or express an opinion at this meeting. You can register to speak by sending your written 

submission of no more than 750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, by no 

later than 10.00am on the working day before the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023. 

 

The minutes of the “Spotlight” meeting held on 18 December 2023 will be considered at 

the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

5.   Chair's Announcements  

Purpose: 

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Committee. 

 

6.   Draft Budget 2024/25 (Pages 9 - 26) 

Purpose 

For the Committee to consider and scrutinise the Council’s Draft Budget for 2024/25. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee scrutinises the Draft Budget 2024/25 and agrees any 

recommendations it wishes to submit to the Executive. 

 

Invited: 

Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance 

Madhu Richards, the Director of Finance 

Georgina Dyer, Chief Accountant 

 

7.   Report back on recommendation to the Executive (Pages 27 - 28) 

Purpose 

For the Committee to receive the Executive’s response to any recommendations from 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee notes the Executive response. 

 
 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (Pages 29 - 32) 

Purpose: 

For the Committee to review its work programme for the remainder of 2023/24.  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes and comments on its work programme. 

 

9.   Executive Work Programme (Pages 33 - 40) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Executive Work 

Programme. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee agrees which items on the Executive Work Programme should be 

subject to pre-decision scrutiny and the priority order of those items. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire 

OX28 1NB at 5.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Rachel 

Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Ruth Smith, 

Harry St John, Alistair Wray, Liam Walker, Alex Wilson, Dan Levy and Rosie Pearson 

Officers:  Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business Manager), Phil Martin (Assistant 

Director for Business Support), Bill Oddy (Assistant Director for Commercial Development), 

Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Jon Dearing (Assistant Director for 

Resident Services), Mandy Fathers (Business Manager - Environmental, Welfare & Revenue 

Service), Philip Measures (Service Leader), Stuart Rawlinson (Business Manager - Resources, 

Data and Growth), Jack Graham (Environment Support Officer), Alison Borrett (Senior 

Performance Analyst) and Will Barton (Business Development Officer) 

Executive Members in attendance: Andy Graham, Leader of the Council. 

 

11 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies were noted from Councillors Ashby, Ashton, David Cooper, King, Parkinson, Lyon, 

Simpson, and Mark Walker. 

Councillor Levy substituted for Councillor Ashton and Councillor Pearson substituted for 

Councillor Simpson. 

12 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

13 Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 were approved by the Committee and 

signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

14 Chair's announcements  

The Chair reminded the Committee that an additional “Spotlight” meeting was being held on 

18 December 2023 at 5.30pm to scrutinise the Publica Review. 

15 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation. 

16 Outdoor Market Review  

The Business Development Officer introduced the report to the Executive on 13 December 

2023 which presented the outcome of a review of outdoor markets conducted by a 

consultant. The report considered three options for the future running of the markets in 

Chipping Norton and Witney (retain Council control, contract out to a commercial operator, 

transfer responsibility to town councils). The preferred option was to seek a commercial 

market operator but the Council was also keen to work with town councils. Cirencester 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/December2023 

 

 

market (operated by the town council) had been visited and was considered to be an example 

of good practice, with a busy calendar of events and an attractive offer generating high footfall. 

The Committee asked a number of questions and noted that: 

 Witney Town Council was likely to be open to running the market in Witney and 

Members considered that the Council should be pursuing that option where town 

councils were willing to take on responsibility. 

 Chipping Norton Town Council was unlikely to be willing to take on responsibility for 

the market at the current time but would be willing to work in partnership with the 

district council. Members suggested that it may be possible to work in partnership with 

the town council and to reach a position where they would be willing to take on 

responsibility in future. 

 While the preferred option was considered to be the most financially advantageous to 

the Council, the Council’s primary consideration should be to support thriving and 

attractive market towns, not to generate a modest saving of £8,000-15,000 per annum. 

 A possible fourth option was for a shared partnership approach. 

 The reference to “High Street closure” in a bullet point at paragraph 2.7 was really 

about traffic restrictions rather that the high street being closed for business and this 

was an important distinction. 

 

The Business Development Manager committed to getting back to the Committee on the cost 

of the consultants’ report and the fees that are charged to stall holders. 

The Committee commended the review as being a good piece of work and resolved to make 

one recommendation to the Executive on 13 December 2023:  

1. That the local ward members are added as consultees to the first recommendation (in 

the report) and the initial period in recommendation 2 is set at one year rather than 

two years. 

17 Fly Tipping Enforcement Update  

The Business Manager for the Environmental, Welfare & Revenue Service introduced the 
report which provided an update on fly-tipping enforcement activities. The Business Manager 

highlighted the impact of staff sickness and stated that there had been an improvement in this 

area. 

The Committee asked a number of questions and noted that: 

 There was essentially a team of one undertaking fly tipping enforcement work and it 

wasn’t possible to cover absences without diverting resources away from other 

important activities within Environmental Services. 

 There was a correlation between a tougher approach to charging at the household 

waste recycling centres and increased incidents of fly-tipping. Charging levels were a 

matter for Oxfordshire County Council and evidence was cited that abolishing charges 

did not necessarily lead to a reduction in fly tipping. 

 Cameras were being deployed to known hotspots, in accordance with the 

requirements of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 There was a known issue with the online reporting system whereby historic incidents 
that may have been resolved were still showing. Ward members would appreciate 

access to better information about the status of fly tipping incidents. 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/December2023 

 

 

 The Environment Support Officer prioritised cases based on their own professional 

judgment. Priority would be given where,
[...]
service and recycling rates were high but the Council was not complacent 

and was making further data-lead improvements.  

 The majority of the aged debt related to direct debits that were paid later in the 

month or a small number large accounts that paid every 90 days. The amount of aged 

debt under management was under £25,000. 

 There had been 9 applications to the Westhive scheme to date, which was considered 

to represent a good start. 

 

The Business Manager for Resources, Data and Growth committed to responding in writing to 

a question as to why residual household waste per household was high in quarter 1. 

The Committee thanked the Leader and the officers and noted the report. 

19 Executive response to a recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

Financial Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 2  

The Executive response was noted.  

 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/December2023 

 

 

The Committee agreed to establish a task and finish group to consider the Strategic 

Outcomes Planning Model and for the membership of the group to include Councillors 

Beaney, Poole and Wilson, with other seats on the group opened up to all non-executive 

members. The Chair would be appointed at a future Committee meeting. 

20 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair introduced the work plan. 

In response to a question, the Business Manager for Democratic Services advised that the lead 

Human Engine consultant would be attending the meeting on 18 December 2023 by video link. 

The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive would also be in attendance. 

In relation to the Public Space CCTV item, the Committee noted regret that town councils 

had not been sufficiently involved and consulted to date. 

The Committee resolved to note the work plan and agree that: 

1. The Annual Monitoring Report would be added to the business for the meeting on 29 

February 2024 (after consideration by the Executive). 

2. The items suggested by members would be added to the work plan and dealt with in 

priority order. 

 

21 Executive Work Programme  

The Committee agreed to note the Executive work plan and to add the following Executive 

reports to the Committee’s work plan for pre-decision scrutiny: 

 Climate Change Strategy 

 Business Case for Acquiring Emergency Accommodation 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule. 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – 10 JANUARY 2024 

Subject DRAFT BUDGET 2024/25 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Alaric Smith Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: alaric.smith@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Email: madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report author Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Email: madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides an update on the developing budget for 2024/25, 

presented to the Executive on 13th December 2023, following the 

government funding settlement on 18th December 2023.  

 

To consider:  
1) The draft base budgets for 2024/25  

Annexes Annex A – Draft MTFS – Updated for 2024/25 Financial Settlement  

Annex B – MTFS Graphs 

Annex C – Draft Capital Programme  

Recommendation(s) That the Committee resolves to:  

1) Note the report. 

2) Agree any comments or recommendations that the Committee 

wishes to submit to the Executive. 

Corporate priorities  Working Together for West Oxfordshire  

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ Meetings with Assistant Directors, Business Managers, Interim S151 and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

Consultation  Chief Accountant. Officers also met with key stakeholders from GLL and 

Ubico. 

 

 

  

Page 10



 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Council is required to set the budget for 2024/25 by 11th March 2024. The first draft of 

the 2024/25 budget was presented to the Executive on 13th December 2023. 

1.2 This second draft has been updated for the government funding settlement, received on 

18th December 2023, and the revenue investment approved in the Review of Legal Services 

paper at the 13th December Executive.   

1.3 A final budget, along with strategy papers will be prepared for the Executive and Council 

meetings in February 2024. 

1.4 This report provides details of funding settlement and the assumptions made for both the 

revenue budget and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) including the current 

drivers of growth.  

1.5 Although the funding settlement is now known, there are still items under consideration, 

such as the details of the capital programme and key leisure and waste contracts. Therefore, 

this draft of the budget is still subject to change. 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1 In year reporting is forecasting an overspend this financial year of £433,041 over and above 

the approved deficit budget of £350,129, mainly driven by Investment Property, the waste 

contract and some fee generating services.  

2.2 This second draft of the 2024/25 budget, following the funding settlement, and growth 

requests approved in 13th December Executive meeting, is a deficit of £85,874, with the 

picture from 2025/26 onwards becoming less optimistic with an increasing reliance on the use 

of reserves to fund front line services and the difficulty in identifying new, sustainable income 

streams. 

2.3 While the reserves position for the Council is currently relatively healthy, there remains a 

financial gap which unless resolved could exhaust reserves over the life of this MTFS.  

2.4 Single year settlements have exacerbated the financial strain on the Council, restricting our 

ability to confidently plan for more than one year in advance. Added to the long running 

uncertainty over the timing of the Business Rates reset, which has been delayed since 2020, 

and the phasing out of New Homes Bonus, this makes our funding assumptions speculative. 

2.5 Unavoidable budget pressures, such as general and wage inflation, waste & recycling costs 

put additional strain on our financial position which we will struggle to offset with ongoing 

savings or additional income generation. 

2.6 The Publica review has added a significant element of uncertainty around the financial impact 

of returning the majority of services back to the Council in terms of both one off and 

ongoing costs. Initially one off costs will be funded from earmarked reserves and ongoing 

costs will be included in the 2025/26 base budget. 

2.7 The use of reserves to manage short term fluctuations in the Council’s financial position is 

necessary but cannot be sustained over the longer term where the significant budget gap, 

over a number of years, will exhaust these reserves. 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

3. ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT 

3.1 The Local Government Association (LGA), in their letter to Jeremy Hunt on 13th October 

2023 referred to the “intense financial pressure” that councils are under and the “ongoing 

inflationary and pay pressures alongside spiking demand and market challenges ……….. This 

is happening at a time of low financial resilience across the sector following a 27.0 per cent 

real-terms reduction in core spending power since 2010/11.” 

3.2 This view of the financial challenges facing councils is reflected in the number of recent s114 

notices which have been issued, not all of which can be attributed to decisions made by the 

management in these Councils. The latest being Nottingham City Council on 29th November 

2023. 

3.3 The last decade has seen a reduction in core funding for Councils. Single year settlements 

and uncertainty about the timing and impact of the proposed local government finance 

reforms creates an ever more challenging financial environment. The prospect of a general 

elec
[...]
 been informed by the financial performance in the 

current year and the key drivers of variances to budget to date. 

5.2 The table below shows the key changes to the budget and expected funding that have 

changed the £350,129 deficit in 2023/24 to a £85,874 deficit budget in 2024/25. In the 

income and expenditure sections of the budget a negative figure represents a saving and a 

positive figure additional expenditure. In the funding section, a negative figure represents an 

increase in funding and vice versa.   

 

2023/24 budget deficit     350,129  

        

Budget Movements   £ £ 

      

Changes in expenditure     

Reversal of one off items from 23/24  (1,116,591)   

Publica Review estimate of ongoing pension costs 75,000    

Publica Review one off costs   200,000    

Retained Staff  90,650    

Closure of Elmfield as an operational building  (97,625)   

External Audit fees  132,375    

Marriotts service charges  34,910    

Secondary pension contribution  96,900    

Budget Manager Review  (38,305)   

Publica contract growth  647,452   

Ubico contract growth  826,014    

Additional Legal fees for Planning Appeals/Inquiries  90,000    

   940,780  

Changes in income     

Between Towns Road development opportunity  452,037    

Additional Planning Application income   (181,800)   

Investment Property voids  323,850    

Land Charges, Building Control and Stray Dogs fees 176,072    

Green Waste licences - subject to Portfolio holder approval (165,000)   

Page 13



 
 
 
 

Investment Property rent free periods  351,608    

Homelessness Hostels  (43,240)   

Reduction in loss of Housing Benefit subsidy for 

temp accommodation  (140,846)   

GLL contract income  (449,171)   

   323,510  

Changes in funding    

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) movement  (186,775)   

Earmarked reserves funding posts & Publica review one off costs (807,996)   

Reverse Investment Recovery projected income in 23/24 base 175,000    

Reduction in externa
[...]
source 

increases that could be utilised.  

8.2 Our Pooled funds currently have a capital value below their purchase price because of rising 

interest rates and high inflation. This “loss” would have to be moved to the General Fund in 

2025/26 if the statutory override is not extended.  

8.3 It is therefore advised, by our Treasury advisors Arlingclose, that it would be prudent to set 

aside an earmarked reserve to smooth out the impact of any such unrealised gains or losses 

that will have to be accounted for through the General Fund.  

 

9. BUDGET CONSULTATION 

9.1 The Council’s budget consultation, via the online engagement platform CitizenLab, ran from 

13th November to 18th December 2023. 

9.2 The Council used a wide range of communication channels to promote the consultation 

including media engagement, social media, website, stakeholders and newsletters.  

9.3 A total of 377 responses (308 in for 2023/24) were received as a result of this consultation.  

10. BUDGET REVIEW TIMETABLE 

10.1 The next revision of the budget will be presented to the Executive and Council in January 

2024 for approval of the fees and charges, the Council Tax Base and submission of the 

National Non Domestic Rates 1 (NNDR1) Return ahead of the 31st January 2024 deadline.   

10.2 A final budget will be presented to the Executive on 14th February 2024. 

10.3 It will be debated at Council on 28th February. 

11. CONCLUSIONS 

11.1 There are significant pressures on the Council’s current 2023/24 budget which may mean 

that the general fund balances will be called upon in the current financial year to bridge the 

gap. 

11.2 There are continued uncertainties and cost pressures, as detailed in this report, that will 

have an impact on the 2024/25 budget and the medium-term strategy.  

11.3 This report contains the second draft of the 2024/25 budget with a deficit of £85,874. 

Feedback from committee meetings and the budget consultation process will provide inputs 

[...]
3. 

 

Context 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the alternative options set out in the report. The Committee felt that where town councils 

are willing, they should be encouraged to take on responsibility for running markets and the priority of the Council should be to support 

thriving market towns rather than generating a small amount of income. The Committee heard from Members that Witney Town Council was 

likely to be open to taking on responsibility for the operational control of the market in Witney. The Committee considered that Chipping 

Norton Town Council was unlikely to be in the same position currently but that it may be possible work in partnership with them and reach a 

similar position. To this end the Committee felt that a commercial operator should be sought for an initial period of one year rather than two. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7



 

Recommendation Agree 

(Y / N) 

Comment Responsible Executive 

Member 

Lead Officer 

Recommendation 1 – That the local 

ward members are added as 

consultees to the first 

recommendation and the initial 

period in recommendation 2 is set at 

one year rather than two years. 

 

In part The Executive was grateful for the 

Overview and Scrutiny committee’s 

consideration and feedback on the 

Review of Weekly Markets.  The 

Executive discussed both recommended 

changes and agreed to the following 

approach: 

1. Support the existing traders and 

include them in the preparation 

of the Expression of Interest 

(EOI) for a commercial operator 

to ensure that their views and 

concerns are taken account of. 
2. There was concern that the town 

partnerships would be 

overwhelmed if all interested 

members were invited.  The 

Deputy Leader committed to 

sharing a draft of the EOI for a 

commercial market operator 

with all members for comment. 

3. A one year contract is not 

attractive to commercial 

operators and we need to allow 

time for the markets to reach 

their potential.  Progress will be 

reported to O&S after one year 

of the contract before being 

reported to Executive. 

Councillor Duncan 

Enright, Deputy Leader 

and Executive Member 

for Economic 

Development 

Will Barton, Business 

Development Officer 

 

P
age 28



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

21 DECEMBER 2023 – 30 APRIL 2024 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Council currently operates the Strong Leader and Executive form of governance. The Council has appointed one Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

which has the power to investigate Executive decisions and any other matters relevant to the district and its people, making recommendations to the 

Council, Executive or any other Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council. Overview and Scrutiny has an important role in holding the Executive to 

account and in contributing to policy development.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee operates a work plan which is agreed annually but provides for flexibility to enable the Committee to respond to 

emerging issues or priorities. The work plan will include a mix of Executive reports that have been selected for pre-decision scrutiny, and reports on other 

Council services, topics or issues which have been specifically requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. In setting and reviewing its work plan, 

the Committee will be mindful of the constraints of the organisation and may prioritise based on the following considerations (TOPIC criteria): 

Timeliness: Is it timely to consider this issue? 

Organisational priority: Is it a Council priority? 

Public Interest: Is it of significant public interest? 

Influence: Can Scrutiny have meaningful influence? 

Cost: Does it involve a high level of expenditure, income or savings? 

Call in 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider any “call-in” of an executive decision that has been made but not yet implemented. This enables the 

Committee to con
[...]
ll, Principal 

Solicitor, Land, Legal and 

Property 

helen.blundell@publicagroup.uk  

P
age 38

mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk
mailto:hannah.kenyon@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.kenyon@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:helen.blundell@publicagroup.uk


 

Allocation of New 

Initiatives Funding 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Chief 

Executive & 

Head of Paid 

Service - 

Giles Hughes 

 

Before 31 

Dec 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Other Business for Council Meetings 

 

West Oxfordshire 

District Council 

Programme of Meetings 

2024 – 2025 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

31 Jan 2024 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Max Thompson, Senior 

Democratic Services Officer  

max.thompson@westoxon.gov.

uk  

Committee 

Appointments Made 

under Delegated 

Authority 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

31 Jan 2024 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic 

Services Business Manager  

andrew.brown@publicagroup.u

k  

 

P
age 39

mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:max.thompson@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:max.thompson@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk
mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	6 Draft Budget 2024/25
	Annex A - Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy ( MTFS)
	Annex B - MTFS Graphs
	Annex C - Draft Capital Programme

	7 Report back on recommendation to the Executive
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	9 Executive Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire 

OX28 1NB at 5.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, David Cooper, Julian 

Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele 

Mead, David Melvin, Carl Rylett, Sandra Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Alistair Wray, 

Liam Walker, Alex Wilson and Dan Levy 

Officers:  Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrew Brown (Democratic Services 

Business Manager), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support 

Officer, Democratic Services) and Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Alaric Smith (Executive Member for Finance) and Andy 

Graham (Leader) 

27 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Natalie King, Mathew Parkinson, Rizvanna 

Poole and Mark Walker. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Andy 

Goodwin. 

Councillor Dan Levy substituted for Natalie King. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duncan Enright, Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for Economic Development.  

28 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

29 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation. 

30 Minutes of Previous Meetings  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 were approved by the Committee and 

signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

31 Chair's Announcements  

There were no announcements from the Chair. 

32 Draft Budget 2024/25  

The Executive Member for Finance introduced the report which set out the Council’s budget 

at the time of publication. There was an updated version for the meeting of the Executive the 

following week. The Executive Member thanked the finance team for their work on the 

budget. 

The Director of Finance said that the proposals represented a balanced budget. The budget 

papers for the Executive were adjusted for recent decisions taken in respect of the review of 

legal services and the local government finance settlement which the Council had received on 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/January2024 

 

 

18 December. The effect was to move the budget into a surplus position of £14,700. The 

version of the budget that would be presented to the Council budget setting meeting would 

also take into account the latest Business Rates information and any further Executive 

decisions that affect the budget. 

The Director of Finance highlighted some key information in the report including: 

 The forecast overspend in the current financial year of £433,041 over and above the 

approved deficit budget of £350,129. 

 The draw-down of reserves over the period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) set out in Annex A and the need to think ahead and manage finances carefully. 

 The budget pressures caused by general and wage inflation. 

 The uncertainty surrounding the financial impacts of the transfer of the majority of 

services from Publica to the Council. 

 The challenging economic environment and the fact that a number of other local 

authorities had issued Section 114 notices. 

 

In discussion the Committee noted that: 

 Inflation in wages and energy had created an in year overspend and the revenue 

position was more than double the anticipated deficit. 

 The reversal of one off items from 2023/24 (para. 5.2 in the report) did not represent 

items that had been promised to the public and not delivered, rather it was the 

reversal of income contingencies which had been put aside last year against planned 

income. 

 The main differences from last year were around the levels of income rather than 
expenditure, e.g. increases to planning application fees and charges for green waste 

licenses. 

 The Council was unable to calculate the retained Business Rates figure until the end of 

January and this would be reflected in the final report to the Council budget setting 

meeting. 

 A decision had been taken in 2021 to reduce the opening season for Woodstock 

Swimming Pool due to the high cost to the Council of keeping the pool open for 
longer. 

 Charging green waste customers on a pro rata basis was likely to be operationally 

difficult to implement and would likely reduce income. The Council could look at 

improving the information on the website and consider the cut-off date for buying a 

license.  

 The Council Tax base was unlikely to grow strongly in the short term and it was 

difficult to identify alternative funding streams so it was considered prudent to propose 

raising Council Tax by the maximum of £5 per band D property. This had been 

factored in to the MTFS. 

 The Council did not yet have a plan for dealing with the budget gap in future years but 

there was a lot less growth in the budget this year compared to last year. 

 If legislation allowed the Council would look at charges on second homes. 

 The budget consultation had largely taken place online and there had been an increase 

in the number of responses received this year to 377. The survey had asked people to 

rank their priorities. The Council wanted to continuously improve how it does 

consultation. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/January2024 

 

 

 The Council had not received a formal request from Witney Town Council to release 

£75,000 in S106 monies for Raleigh Crescent Play Area but there was optimism it 

would be dealt with in the current financial year. 

 Proposals would be coming forward to the Executive on the replacement of the waste 

vehicle fleet and the intention was to replace the fleet over the coming 3-4 years and 

to switch to alternative fuels. 

 

The Chief Accountant committed to discussing the possibility of providing green waste 

licenses on a pro rate basis with the waste team, and to get back to the Committee with 

information about the cost of holding a Council Tax Referendum. 

 

The Committee resolved to submit the following recommendation to the Executive: 

1. That the Cabinet Member for Finance writes to the Minister for Local Government 

requesting that local government finance settlements be announced earlier in future. 

 

33 Report back on recommendation to the Executive  

The Executive response to the recommendation on the Review of Weekly Markets was noted. 

34 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

The Democratic Services Business Manager updated the Committee on some changes to the 

work plan following the publication of an updated Executive Forward Plan: 

 The Carbon Action Plan item had slipped to the March Executive meeting and would 

now be taken at the 29 February committee meeting. 

 The Business Case for Acquiring Emergency Accommodation had slipped to the June 

Executive meeting. 

 

In response to questions the Business Manager confirmed that an item on waste would likely 

come to the Committee after the local elections. The Business Manager also confirmed that 

the Executive reports on biodiversity and climate change were still on track for the February 

Executive meeting. 

35 Executive Work Programme  

There were no comments on the Executive work plan. 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.58 pm 

 

CHAIR 


